
This PDF Package contains multiple files grouped 
together within a single PDF file.

Nuance PDF Converter Professional 5, and other recent PDF viewers, can 
be used to view and work with the files contained within this package.

To get started, click any file in this PDF Package to view it.

	 ·	 	PDF	packages	group	multiple	files	and	file	types	together	
for	ease	of	distribution	and	sharing.

	 ·	 	PDF	packages	organize	related	files	for	easier	viewing		
and	printing.

	 ·	 	PDF	packages	maintain	the	original	security	settings	for	
each	document	included	in	the	package.

Note: In older PDF viewers/editors,  
the files are stored as attachments.

Don’t have PDF Packaging capabilities today? 

Click here to find out more about  
PDF Converter Professional

http://www.nuance.com/pdfconverter/professional/




T:\PACKETS\RDA\2010 Meetings\01-13\AMENDED RDA Agenda 01-13-10.doc


*AMENDED
NOTICE


The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Redevelopment Authority on
Wednesday, January 13th at 5:30 p.m. in the **EMS Training Room, EMS Building,
516 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI.


Agenda:
1. Call to order.
2. Approval of minutes of the Redevelopment Authority meeting of December 21, 2009.
3. Public Comment Period/Communications.
4. Authorize Resolution of Necessity for TID #4, Marathon Station
5. ApproveTID #5 Project Plan
6. **Closed Session to Discuss Property Acquisition.
7. *Approve Offer to Purchase 501 South Street
8. *Approve Option to Purchase 623 8th Street.
9. Next Meeting Date – Wednesday, January 27, 2010.
10.Future Agenda Items.
11.Adjournment.


**The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing
of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business,
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the
regular course of business.


Dan Kittleson, Chair
12/14/09
DK:dcr


SENT TO:
Dan Kittleson
Peter Sveum
Jim Schaefer
Steve Sletten
Ron Christianson


Paul Lawrence
Scott Truehl
Mayor Griffin
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan
Gary Becker


CC: City Council Members
Department Heads
City Attorney Matthew Dregne
Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan
Receptionist – Debbie Blaney


Stoughton Library Admin. A. - Debbie Myren
Chamber of Commerce – Dave Phillips
Sto.Newspapers/Wisconsin State Journal


NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL


Note: For security reasons, the front doors of the City Hall building (including the elevator door) will be locked


after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time, please use the east entrance on the side of
City Hall.


Note: If you are physically challenged and are in need of assistance, please call 873-6677 prior to 4:30 p.m.
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING
Monday, December 21, 2009 – 5:30 pm
Fire Department Training Room – 401 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI


Present: Chair Dan Kittleson, Jim Schaefer, Peter Sveum, Alderperson Paul Lawrence
Vice Chair Steve Sletten arrived at 6:20 pm


Absent & Excused: Scott Truehl, Alderperson Ron Christianson.


Also Present: Vierbicher Associates consultants Gary Becker and Ben Zellers, Finance
Director Laurie Sullivan, Mayor Jim Griffin, Planning Director Rodney Scheel.


Call to Order:
Chair Dan Kittleson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.


Approval of minutes:
Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Schaefer to approve the minutes of the December 10,
2009 RDA meeting. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.


Public Comments/ Communications: None


Resolution to Authorize ARRA Grant Application:
The Wisconsin DNR has funds available to grant additional Brownsfields projects in
2010. The grants are first come, first serve.
Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Sveum to approve RDA Resolution 03-09 to
authorized the ARRA Grant Application for the cleanup work on the Highway Trailer
Building. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.


Motion to approve amendments to Ayers Contract for grant writing:
Amendment #1 allows Ayers and Associates to proceed with compiling and submitting
the ARRA Ready for Reuse Grant-Round 2 application. Amendment #2 authorizes the
update to the Phase 1 environmental study.
Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Sveum to approve amendments #1 and #2 to the
Contract with Ayer’s and Associates. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.


TID #5 Project Plan Review:
Gary Becker and Ben Zellers presented the TID #5-project plan to the RDA. The updated plan
will be available on the City’s website. Discussion occurred regarding the timeframe, project
costs and cash flow projections.
A public hearing is scheduled for January 27, 2010 to present the TID #5 project plan.


Motion by Sveum, seconded by Lawrence to direct Vierbicher to revise the project plan as
discussed and bring the revised plan back to the January 12th RDA meeting. Motion carried
unanimously by acclamation.
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Closed session is cancelled:


Next meeting: January 13, 2010 @ 5:30 pm
Items to discuss: TID #5 revised project plan


Property Appraisals
Property Acquisition


Upcoming meeting dates: January 27th and February 10th


Motion by Schaefer, seconded by Kittleson to adjourn the meeting at 7:00 pm. Motion carried
unanimously by acclamation.


Respectfully submitted,


Laurie Sullivan, Director
Finance and Economic Development








OUTLINE FOR ACQUISITION UNDER WlS. STAT. 66.1333 and 32.05
Prepared by Attorney Matthew P. Dregne, Stafford Rosenbaum LLP


Note: This is not a complete list of the octions that must be taken to acquire the property.
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Action


Est. No. of Days to
Complete Each


Action


66.1333 Steps - Redevelopment Plan Process


T RDA prepares draft redevelopment plan and boundary map.


2 RDA publishes and mails notice of public hearing on redevelopment plan 20


3 RDA conducts public hearing, designates project area boundaries, and


aoproves redevelopment plan.


4
City council adopts a blighted area resolution and approves the
redevelopment plan, both by a two-thirds vote.


5 RDA certifies the redevelopment plan to the city council


6 City council directs that no new construction be permitted unless


authorized bv the council.


32.05 Steps - Propefi Acquisition Process


7


Request a ppraisal report
Obtain title report
Obtain and file resolution
Obtain approvalof any relocation plans (if necessary)


I Deliver to owner condemnor's full narrative appraisal report, pamphlets,


owner names, and maps
0


9 Wait for preparation of owner appraisal report 60


10 Consider any owner appraisal report 10


1,t Negotiate with owner 7


t2 Serve jurisdictiona I offer 2


13 Record lis pendens 0


t4 Wait for owner to accept or reject jurisdictional offer. 20


15 Make award and complete acquisition 20


The estimated total number of days from preparation of redevelopment plan to
possession is:







CITY OF STOUGHTON
Redevelopment Authority
Dan Kittleson, Chair


381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519


Date: January 5, 2010


To: Jim Griffin, Mayor
Planning Commission Chairperson


From: Laurie Sullivan
Director of Finance & Economic Development


Subject: Recommendation to Council to approve actions by the RDA to begin acquisition
of property at 314 West Main Street – Former Marathon Station


The RDA proposes to acquire the property located at 314 West Main Street under WIS. STAT.
66.1333 and 32.05. (Eminent Domain).


The City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority has certified to the Common Council
Redevelopment Plan #2 and a project plan amendment to TID #4. The purpose of the plan is to
redevelop the property located at 314 West Main Street, Stoughton. The Common Council, by
resolution, has issued a finding of blight for this property.


Attached please find the Redevelopment Area #2 plan and the project plan amendment to TID #4.
A public hearing was held on December 10, 2009, the RDA adopted the plan at the same meeting.


Pursuant to WIS. STAT. sec. 62.23(5) the Planning Commission will need to recommend the
acquisition of the property to the City Council in order for the RDA to proceed.
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
RESOLUTION NO. __________


RELOCATION ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF NECESSITY
FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF 314 WEST MAIN STREET


The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin,
resolves as follows:


1. This resolution is a relocation order in accordance with sec. 32.05(1) of the
Wisconsin Statutes for the within described blight elimination and redevelopment
project, and it is also a determination of necessity for that project in accordance
with sec. 32.07(2) of the Statutes.


2. The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton (“RDA”) has designated
the boundaries of a redevelopment area (“Redevelopment Project Area No. 2”),
approved a Redevelopment Plan for the Redevelopment Area, and certified the
redevelopment plan to the City of Stoughton City Council (City Council), all in
accordance with Wis. Stat. § 66.1333. A map of Redevelopment Project Area No.
2 is attached and labeled as “Map 1: Boundary and Parcel Identification.”


3. The City Council adopted a resolution on November 10, 2009, declaring
Redevelopment Project Area No. 2 a blighted area, and has approved the
Redevelopment Plan for the Redevelopment Area, in accordance with Wis. Stat. §
66.1333.


4. The property located at 314 West Main Street in the City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin (the “Property”), is located in Redevelopment Project Area
No. 2. The Property is labeled as parcel “2” on the attached Map 1.


5. It is necessary and a public purpose to redevelop the Property.


6. It is necessary and a public purpose for the RDA to acquire fee title to the Property
for redevelopment purposes.


7. The RDA will acquire the Property.


8. The City Attorney is authorized and directed to pursue acquisition of the Property
by condemnation in accordance with Chapter 32 of the Wisconsin Statutes, using
the procedures set forth in Wis. Stat. § 32.05, from the record owner thereof, who
presently is ABP Properties LLC.
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9. The City Clerk is directed to file a copy of this relocation order within 20 days
with the Dane County Clerk.


The above resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Redevelopment
Authority of the City of Stoughton on the _______ day of _______________, 2010.


APPROVED:


By __________________________________
Dan Kittleson, Chair


ATTEST:


_____________________________________
___________________, Secretary
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
Redevelopment Authority
Dan Kittleson, Chair


381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519


Date: January 5, 2010


To: Jim Griffin, Mayor
Planning Commission Chairperson


From: Laurie Sullivan
Director of Finance & Economic Development


Subject: Recommendation to Council to approve actions by the RDA to begin acquisition
of property at 314 West Main Street – Former Marathon Station


The RDA proposes to acquire the property located at 314 West Main Street under WIS. STAT.
66.1333 and 32.05. (Eminent Domain).


The City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority has certified to the Common Council
Redevelopment Plan #2 and a project plan amendment to TID #4. The purpose of the plan is to
redevelop the property located at 314 West Main Street, Stoughton. The Common Council, by
resolution, has issued a finding of blight for this property.


Attached please find the Redevelopment Area #2 plan and the project plan amendment to TID #4.
A public hearing was held on December 10, 2009, the RDA adopted the plan at the same meeting.


Pursuant to WIS. STAT. sec. 62.23(5) the Planning Commission will need to recommend the
acquisition of the property to the City Council in order for the RDA to proceed.








% Paid By Costs Allocated
Amount Project Other to Project


A. Capital Costs


$0 100% 0% $0


B. Infrastructure
Roads, Streetscaping, Utilities $2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000


Total Infrastructure $2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000


C. Site Development Costs
Site Cleanup & Demolition Costs $500,000 100% 0% $500,000


$500,000 100% 0% $500,000


D. Land Acquisition & Assembly


$3,000,000 100% 0% $3,000,000


E. Development Incentives
Housing Improvement Program $500,000 100% 0% $500,000
Business Development Incentives $1,500,000 100% 0% $1,500,000


$2,000,000 100% 0% $2,000,000
 


F. Professional Services*


$500,000 80% 20% $400,000


G. Discretionary Payments
RDA Funds $600,000 100% 0% $600,000
Grant Matching Funds $300,000 100% 0% $300,000


$900,000 100% 0% $900,000


H. Administration Costs
City Staff $100,000 100% 0% $100,000
Payments to DOR $4,050 100% 0% $4,050
Audits $50,000 100% 0% $50,000


Total Administration Costs $154,050 100% 0% $154,050


I. Organizational Costs 
Department of Revenue Submittal Fee $1,000 100% 0% $1,000
Professional Fees $20,000 100% 0% $20,000
City Staff & Publishing $5,000 100% 0% $5,000


Total Organization Costs $26,000 100% 0% $26,000


Inflation $1,909,771 100% 0% $1,909,771


Total Project Costs $10,989,821 99% 1% $10,889,821


J. Financing Costs
Interest, Fin. Fees, Less Cap. Interest $5,613,942
Plus Capitalized Interest $1,336,042


Total Financing Costs $6,949,983


$17,839,805


 Type of Expenditure


* Assume portion paid by grants


TOTAL TID EXPENDITURE


Attachment #1 - Planned Project Costs
City of Stoughton


TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)
12/29/2009


VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.







Loan #1 Loan #2 Loan #3
TID Activities 4/1/2010 4/1/2014 4/1/2020 Total


A. Capital Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Infrastructure $250,000 $500,000 $1,250,000 $2,000,000
C. Site Development Costs $300,000 $200,000 $0 $500,000
D. Land Acquisition & Assembly $250,000 $700,000 $2,050,000 $3,000,000
E. Development Incentives $0 $750,000 $1,250,000 $2,000,000
F. Professional Services $80,000 $160,000 $160,000 $400,000
G. Discretionary Payments $0 $0 $0 $0
H. Administration Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
I. Organizational Costs $26,000 $0 $0 $26,000


Subtotal $906,000 $2,310,000 $4,710,000 $7,926,000
Inflation Factor Cost Adj. @ 3% per year $0 $289,925 $1,619,846 $1,909,771
Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
Reduction for Land Sale Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0


Total Cost For Borrowing $906,000 $2,599,925 $6,329,846 $9,835,771
Capitalized Interest $126,419 $250,105 $959,518 $1,336,042
Financing Fees (2%) $21,070 $58,164 $148,763 $227,996
Debt Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal $1,053,488 $2,908,194 $7,438,127 $11,399,809
Less Interest Earned $0 $0 $0 $0


BORROWING REQUIRED $1,053,488 $2,908,194 $7,438,127 $11,399,809


City of Stoughton


12/29/2009
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


Attachment #2 - Financing Summary


VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.







$1,053,488 $906,000
4.00% $21,070


20 $0
16 $126,419


4/1/2010 $1,488,705


Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total


Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment


2010 0 $1,053,488 $0 $0 $0 $0


2011 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0


2012 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0


2013 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0


2014 0 $1,053,488 $0 $42,140 $42,140 $0


2015 1 $1,053,488 $48,271 $42,140 $90,410 $0


2016 2 $1,005,218 $50,202 $40,209 $90,410 $0


2017 3 $955,016 $52,210 $38,201 $90,410 $0


2018 4 $902,806 $54,298 $36,112 $90,410 $0


2019 5 $848,508 $56,470 $33,940 $90,410 $0


2020 6 $792,038 $58,729 $31,682 $90,410 $0


2021 7 $733,309 $61,078 $29,332 $90,410 $0


2022 8 $672,231 $63,521 $26,889 $90,410 $0


2023 9 $608,710 $66,062 $24,348 $90,410 $0


2024 10 $542,648 $68,704 $21,706 $90,410 $0


2025 11 $473,944 $71,453 $18,958 $90,410 $0


2026 12 $402,491 $74,311 $16,100 $90,410 $0


2027 13 $328,180 $77,283 $13,127 $90,410 $0


2028 14 $250,897 $80,374 $10,036 $90,410 $0


2029 15 $170,523 $83,589 $6,821 $90,410 $0


2030 16 $86,933 $86,933 $3,477 $90,410 $0


2031 17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2032 18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2033 19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2034 20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2035 21 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2036 22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2037 23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


Total $1,053,488 $561,636 $1,615,124 $0


Tax Exempt Bond Issue


Attachment #3a - Debt Service Plan
City of Stoughton


Apply Surplus to 
Principal


TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


Term (Years):


Principal:
Interest Rate:


# of Principal Payments:
Date of Issue: Total TID Cost of Loan:


Project Cost:
Finance Fees:
Interest Earned:
Capitalized Interest:


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







$2,908,194 $2,599,925
4.30% $58,164


20 $0
17 $250,105


4/1/2014 $4,284,004


Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total


Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment


2010 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2011 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2012 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2013 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2014 0 $2,908,194 $0 $0 $0 $0


2015 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0


2016 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0


2017 0 $2,908,194 $0 $125,052 $125,052 $0


2018 1 $2,908,194 $119,592 $125,052 $244,644 $0


2019 2 $2,788,602 $124,734 $119,910 $244,644 $0


2020 3 $2,663,868 $130,098 $114,546 $244,644 $0


2021 4 $2,533,770 $135,692 $108,952 $244,644 $0


2022 5 $2,398,078 $141,527 $103,117 $244,644 $0


2023 6 $2,256,551 $147,613 $97,032 $244,644 $0


2024 7 $2,108,938 $153,960 $90,684 $244,644 $0


2025 8 $1,954,978 $160,580 $84,064 $244,644 $0


2026 9 $1,794,398 $167,485 $77,159 $244,644 $0


2027 10 $1,626,913 $174,687 $69,957 $244,644 $0


2028 11 $1,452,226 $182,199 $62,446 $244,644 $0


2029 12 $1,270,028 $190,033 $54,611 $244,644 $0


2030 13 $1,079,995 $198,204 $46,440 $244,644 $0


2031 14 $881,790 $206,727 $37,917 $244,644 $0


2032 15 $675,063 $215,617 $29,028 $244,644 $0


2033 16 $459,446 $224,888 $19,756 $244,644 $0


2034 17 $234,558 $234,558 $10,086 $244,644 $0


2035 18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2036 19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2037 20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


Total $2,908,194 $1,625,915 $4,534,109 $0


* Interest rate represents a blend of taxable and tax-exempt bond issuances.


Bond Issue*
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


City of Stoughton
Attachment #3b - Debt Service Plan


Apply Surplus to 
Principal


Principal:
Interest Rate*:
Term (Years):


Project Cost:
Finance Fees:
Interest Earned:


Date of Issue: Total TID Cost of Loan:
Capitalized Interest:# of Principal Payments:


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







$7,438,127 $6,329,846
4.30% $148,763


17 $0
6 $959,518


4/1/2020 $2,238,876


Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total


Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment


2010 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2011 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2012 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2013 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2014 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2015 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2016 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2017 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2018 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2019 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2020 0 $7,438,127 $0 $0 $0 $0


2021 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2022 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2023 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2024 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2025 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2026 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2027 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2028 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2029 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2030 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2031 0 $7,438,127 $0 $319,839 $319,839 $0


2032 1 $7,438,127 $1,112,960 $319,839 $1,432,800 $0


2033 2 $6,325,167 $1,160,817 $271,982 $1,432,800 $0


2034 3 $5,164,350 $1,210,732 $222,067 $1,432,800 $0


2035 4 $3,953,617 $1,262,794 $170,006 $1,432,800 $0


2036 5 $2,690,823 $1,317,094 $115,705 $1,432,800 $0


2037 6 $1,373,729 $1,373,729 $59,070 $1,432,800 $0


Total $0 $3,198,395 $3,198,395 $0


TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)
Bond Issue*


Principal: Project Cost:


Apply Surplus to 
Principal


Attachment #3c - Debt Service Plan
City of Stoughton


Date of Issue:
Capitalized Interest:


Interest Rate*:
Term (Years):


* Interest rate represents a blend of taxable and tax-exempt bond issuances.


# of Principal Payments:


Finance Fees:
Interest Earned:


Total TID Cost of Loan:


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







$18,296,934


0.01856


1.50%


-0.75%


3.00%


Previous Inflation Total Cumulative TIF Tax TIF 


Year Valuation Increment Construction Land Valuation Increment Rate Revenue


2010 $18,296,934 $0 $0 $0 $18,296,934 $0 0.018560 $0


2011 $18,296,934 $274,454 $1,515,000 $0 $20,086,388 $1,789,454 0.018421 $0


2012 $20,086,388 $301,296 $30,000 $0 $20,417,684 $2,120,750 0.018283 $0


2013 $20,417,684 $306,265 $3,950,208 $0 $24,674,157 $6,377,223 0.018146 $32,716


2014 $24,674,157 $370,112 $67,531 $0 $25,111,800 $6,814,866 0.018009 $38,482


2015 $25,111,800 $376,677 $3,390,877 $0 $28,879,354 $10,582,420 0.017874 $114,850


2016 $28,879,354 $433,190 $7,331,481 $0 $36,644,025 $18,347,091 0.017740 $121,811


2017 $36,644,025 $549,660 $73,792 $0 $37,267,478 $18,970,544 0.017607 $187,735


2018 $37,267,478 $559,012 $3,094,719 $0 $40,921,209 $22,624,275 0.017475 $323,042


2019 $40,921,209 $613,818 $3,220,180 $0 $44,755,208 $26,458,274 0.017344 $331,514


2020 $44,755,208 $671,328 $2,096,510 $0 $47,523,045 $29,226,111 0.017214 $392,398


2021 $47,523,045 $712,846 $3,381,683 $0 $51,617,574 $33,320,640 0.017085 $455,454


2022 $51,617,574 $774,264 $3,518,778 $0 $55,910,616 $37,613,682 0.016957 $499,327


2023 $55,910,616 $838,659 $88,112 $0 $56,837,387 $38,540,453 0.016830 $565,012


2024 $56,837,387 $852,561 $68,067 $0 $57,758,015 $39,461,081 0.016703 $633,025


2025 $57,758,015 $866,370 $3,751,586 $0 $62,375,970 $44,079,036 0.016578 $643,757


2026 $62,375,970 $935,640 $0 $0 $63,311,610 $45,014,676 0.016454 $654,191


2027 $63,311,610 $949,674 $13,222,781 $0 $77,484,065 $59,187,131 0.016330 $725,268


2028 $77,484,065 $1,162,261 $6,060,662 $0 $84,706,988 $66,410,054 0.016208 $735,108


2029 $84,706,988 $1,270,605 $0 $0 $85,977,593 $67,680,659 0.016086 $959,300


2030 $85,977,593 $1,289,664 $14,448,890 $1,264,278 $102,980,424 $84,683,490 0.015966 $1,068,296


2031 $102,980,424 $1,544,706 $0 $0 $104,525,131 $86,228,197 0.015846 $1,080,570


2032 $104,525,131 $1,567,877 $0 $0 $106,093,007 $87,796,074 0.015727 $1,341,892


2033 $106,093,007 $1,591,395 $0 $0 $107,684,403 $89,387,469 0.015609 $1,356,122


2034 $107,684,403 $1,615,266 $0 $0 $109,299,669 $91,002,735 0.015492 $1,370,424


2035 $109,299,669 $1,639,495 $0 $0 $110,939,164 $92,642,230 0.015376 $1,384,800


2036 $110,939,164 $1,664,087 $0 $0 $112,603,251 $94,306,317 0.015261 $1,399,250


2037 $112,603,251 $1,689,049 $0 $0 $114,292,300 $95,995,366 0.015146 $1,413,775


Total $30,640,919 $69,310,856 $1,264,278 $17,828,118


Attachment #4 - Tax Increment ProForma
City of Stoughton


12/29/2009
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


TIF Increment


Assumptions


For New Construction After 2011


Base Value


Tax Rate


Property Appreciation Rate


Annual Change in Tax Rate


Construction Inflation Rate


For Existing Construction


For County, City Technical College, and School District


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







Annual


Beginning TIF Interest Total Debt Other Surplus


Year Balance Revenues Income Other Revenues Service Expenses (Deficit)


2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


2011 0 42,140 0 0 0 42,140 42,140 0 0 0


2012 0 42,140 0 0 0 42,140 42,140 0 0 0


2013 0 42,140 32,716 0 0 74,855 42,140 0 32,716 32,716


2014 32,716 0 38,482 818 0 39,300 42,140 0 (2,840) 29,876


2015 29,876 125,052 114,850 747 0 240,649 215,463 0 25,187 55,063


2016 55,063 125,052 121,811 1,377 0 248,240 215,463 0 32,778 87,841


2017 87,841 0 187,735 2,196 0 189,931 215,463 0 (25,531) 62,309


2018 62,309 0 323,042 1,558 0 324,600 335,055 0 (10,455) 51,854


2019 51,854 0 331,514 1,296 0 332,810 335,055 0 (2,244) 49,610


2020 49,610 0 392,398 1,240 0 393,639 335,055 0 58,584 108,194


2021 108,194 319,839 455,454 2,705 0 777,998 654,894 87,838 35,267 143,461


2022 143,461 319,839 499,327 3,587 0 822,753 654,894 87,838 80,021 223,482


2023 223,482 319,839 565,012 5,587 0 890,438 654,894 87,838 147,707 371,189


2024 371,189 0 633,025 9,280 0 642,304 654,894 87,838 (100,427) 270,762


2025 270,762 0 643,757 6,769 0 650,526 654,894 87,838 (92,205) 178,556


2026 178,556 0 654,191 4,464 0 658,655 654,894 87,838 (84,076) 94,480


2027 94,480 0 725,268 2,362 0 727,630 654,894 87,838 (15,102) 79,378


2028 79,378 0 735,108 1,984 0 737,092 654,894 87,838 (5,640) 73,738


2029 73,738 0 959,300 1,843 0 961,144 654,894 87,838 218,412 292,150


2030 292,150 0 1,068,296 7,304 0 1,075,600 654,894 87,838 332,868 625,018


2031 625,018 0 1,080,570 25,001 0 1,105,571 564,484 87,838 453,249 1,078,268


2032 1,078,268 0 1,341,892 43,131 0 1,385,023 1,677,444 87,838 (380,259) 698,009


2033 698,009 0 1,356,122 27,920 0 1,384,042 1,677,444 0 (293,402) 404,607


2034 404,607 0 1,370,424 16,184 0 1,386,608 1,677,444 0 (290,836) 113,772


2035 113,772 0 1,384,800 4,551 0 1,389,351 1,432,800 0 (43,449) 70,323


2036 70,323 0 1,399,250 2,813 0 1,402,063 1,432,800 0 (30,737) 39,586


2037 39,586 0 1,413,775 1,583 0 1,415,359 1,432,800 0 (17,441) 22,145


Total 1,336,042 17,828,118 176,300 0 19,340,460 18,264,264 1,054,050


Other Expenses includes Administrative Costs, and Discretionary Funds


Balance After 
Surplus to 
Principal


Attachment #5 - Tax Increment Cash Flow


City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


12/29/2009


Revenues


2.50% = Assumed Investment Rate For Interest Income


Expenses


Capital 
Interest & 


Debt Reserve
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School District 42.6% $144,830 $7,853,612 $743,735 $598,904


Tech. College 6.4% $21,654 $1,174,213 $111,198 $89,544


County 12.5% $42,313 $2,294,472 $217,286 $174,973


Local 35.3% $119,975 $6,505,821 $616,099 $496,124


Other* 3.2% $10,819 $0 $55,558 $44,739


Total 100.0% $339,591 $17,828,118 $1,743,875 $1,404,284


* "Other" includes primarily State taxes, which do not go to TID.


Increase in 
Annual Tax 
Collections 


After TID


Total Taxes 
Captured by TID 
Not Distributed 


to Jurisdictions*


Annual 
Taxes 


Collected 
After TID Taxing Jurisdiction


% of Mill Rate 
by 


Jurisdiction


Annual Taxes 
Collected on Base 
Value Distributed 


to Taxing 
Jurisdictions


Over Maximum Life of TID
Attachment #6 - Analysis of Impact on Overlying Jurisdictions


City of Stoughton


12/29/2009
TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)
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Year Yearly Total Area A Area B Area C Area D Area E Area F Area G Area H
Misc. 


Housing 
Rehab*


2010 $0


2011 $1,515,000 $1,500,000 $15,000


2012 $30,000 $30,000


2013 $3,615,000 $2,200,000 $1,354,500 $60,000


2014 $60,000 $60,000


2015 $2,925,000 $2,865,200 $60,000


2016 $6,140,000 $2,919,794 $3,160,500 $60,000


2017 $60,000 $60,000


2018 $2,443,000 $2,383,467 $60,000


2019 $2,468,000 $2,407,754 $60,000


2020 $1,560,000 $1,500,000 $60,000


2021 $2,443,000 $2,383,467 $60,000


2022 $2,468,000 $2,407,754 $60,000


2023 $60,000 $60,000


2024 $45,000 $45,000


2025 $2,408,000 $2,407,754


2026 $0


2027 $8,000,000 $8,000,000


2028 $3,560,000 $3,560,400


2029 $0


2030 $8,000,000 $8,000,000


2031 $0


2032 $0


2033 $0


2034 $0


2035 $0


2036 $0


2037 $0


$47,800,000 $1,500,000 $12,343,055 $3,560,400 $6,898,467 $5,248,667 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $1,500,000 $750,000


12/29/2009


Attachment #7: Increment Projections
City of Stoughton


TID No. 5 (Rail Corridor)


* Assume 50 participants with average increase in value of $15,000 per home.
Note: See map in this appendix for area boundaries; amounts in this table are in 2010 dollars and are adjusted for inflation in the Tax 
Increment ProForma (attachment #4)





